value of Qualstar’s net assets exceeded the fair value of its market capitalization as of the date of the transaction.

The acquisition of Qualstar contributed revenues to the Company for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023
of $1,878,000 and $4,070,000, respectively, and contributed earnings (loss) to the Company for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2023 of $(277,000) and $(290,000), respectively. The following pro forma summary presents
consolidated information of the Company as if the business acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2022.

NOTE 5. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized as follows:

* The fair value of equity method investments in non-marketable securities is estimated at cost.

2023 2022 2023 2022

Pro Forma Revenues $ 1,908   $ 1,893   $ 4,130   $ 4,333

Pro Forma Net Income (Loss) $ (308)   $ (380)   $ (149)   $ (501)

Pro Forma Pro Forma

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,

Unrealized
Adjusted Gains Fair

Cost (Losses) Value

As of June 30, 2023

Level 1:
Cash $ 2,772   $ -   $ 2,772
Investments – equity method

Investments – equity method – marketable 3,775   7,473   11,248
Investments – equity method – non-marketable (*) 2   -   2

Investments – equity method – total 3,777   7,473   11,250
Total $ 6,549   $ 7,473   $ 14,022

Unrealized
Adjusted Gains Fair

Cost (Losses) Value

As of December 31, 2022

Level 1:
Cash $ 3,153   $ -   $ 3,153
Investments – equity method

Investments – equity method – marketable 3,622   4,943   8,565
Investments – equity method – non-marketable (*) 6   -   6

Investments – equity method – total 3,628   4,943   8,571
Total $ 6,781   $ 4,943   $ 11,724

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

BKF CAPITAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

20

NOTE 6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Interlink Electronics, Inc. is a related party to BKF. Steven N. Bronson, our Chairman of the Board, President and
Chief Executive Officer, is also the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer and majority shareholder of
Interlink. Ryan J. Hoffman, our Chief Financial Officer, is also the Chief Financial Officer of Interlink.

We have a facilities agreement with Interlink to allow Interlink to use of a portion of our Camarillo, California